
 
Tony Kershaw 

Director of Law and Assurance 
 

If calling please ask for: 
 

Rob Castle on 033 022 22546 
Email: rob.castle@westsussex.gov.uk 
 

www.westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 
County Hall  
Chichester 

West Sussex  
PO19 1RQ 

Switchboard  
Tel no (01243) 777100 

 

 

30 December 2020 

Fire & Rescue Service Scrutiny Committee 

A virtual meeting of the Committee will be held at 10.30 am on Friday, 8 
January 2021. 

 
Note: In accordance with regulations in response to the current public health 

emergency, this meeting will be held virtually with members in remote attendance.  
Public access is via webcasting. 

 
The meeting will be available to watch live via the Internet at this 

address: 

 
      http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 
Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 

 
 Agenda 

 
10.30 am 1.   Declarations of Interest  

 

  Committee members and officers must declare any pecuniary or 
personal interest in any business on the agenda. They should 

also make declarations at any stage such an interest becomes 
apparent during the meeting. Consideration should be given to 
leaving the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it.  If 

in doubt please contact Democratic Services before the 
meeting. 

 
10.32 am 2.   Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee (Pages 5 - 

10) 
 

  The Committee is asked to agree the minutes of the meeting 

held on 30 September 2020. 
 

10.34 am 3.   Urgent Matters  
 

  Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is 

of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency by 
reason of special circumstances, including cases where the 

Committee needs to be informed of budgetary or performance 
issues affecting matters within its terms of reference, which 
have emerged since the publication of the agenda. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

10.35 am 4.   Forward Plan of Key Decisions (Pages 11 - 14) 
 

  Extract from the Forward Plan of Key Decisions dated 17 

December 2020. 
 

Any Forward Plan published between the date of despatch of 
the agenda and the date of the meeting will be tabled at the 
meeting. 

 
The Committee is asked to consider whether it wishes to 

enquire into any of the forthcoming decisions within its 
portfolio. 
 

10.35 am 5.   Fire and Rescue Service Strategic Performance Report Q2 
2020/21 (Pages 15 - 36) 
 

  Report by the Chief Fire Officer. 
 

The report provides a context to the Performance and 
Assurance Framework for the purpose of future scrutiny of the 

Executive’s approach to performance. 
 

11.20 am 6.   West Sussex Reset Plan and Key Performance Indicators 

(Pages 37 - 38) 
 

  Report by Chief Executive.  
 

The Committee is asked to consider the Draft Reset Plan and 
Key Performance Indicators as set out in the appendices (to 
follow) as relevant to the portfolio area. 

 
11.40 am 7.   Priority Programme Update (Pages 39 - 46) 

 

  Report by the Chief Fire Officer. 
 

The report provides an overview of the priority programmes of 
work during Quarter 2 of 2020/2021 including progress against 

the People Action Plan, the Improvement Plan and the 
Integrated Risk Management Plan Action Plan. 
 

12.25 pm 8.   Fire and Rescue Service Independent Advisory Panel 
Closure (Pages 47 - 54) 
 

  Report by the Chief Fire Officer. 
 

The report provides an update on the Independent Advisory 
Panel’s work going forward. 

 
12.35 pm 9.   Her Majesty's Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire & 

Rescue Services Covid Inspection letter (To Follow) 
 

  The Committee to consider the results of the recent Covid 

Inspection. 

Page 2



 

12.55 pm 10.   Work Programme (Pages 55 - 58) 
 

  The Committee to review its draft work programme for the year 

ahead taking into consideration the checklist at Appendix A. 
 

1.05 pm 11.   Requests for Call-in  
 

  There have been no requests for call-in to the Scrutiny 

Committee and within its constitutional remit since the date of 
the last meeting.  The Director of Law and Assurance will report 

any requests since the publication of the agenda papers. 
 

1.06 pm 12.   Date of Next Meeting  
 

  The next meeting of the Committee will be held virtually on 26 

March 2021 at 10.30 am.  Probable agenda items include: 
 

 Performance & Assurance Framework Core Indicators 
 Priority programmes: Integrated risk management plan 

update 

 Inspection Preparedness Report 
 Joint Control Room Task & Finish Group report 

 
Any member wishing to place an item on the agenda for the 
meeting must notify the Director of Law and Assurance by 11 

March 2021. 
 

 
 
 

To all members of the Fire & Rescue Service Scrutiny Committee 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Fire & Rescue Service Scrutiny Committee 
 

30 September 2020 – At a meeting of the Fire & Rescue Service Scrutiny 
Committee held at 10.30 am at Virtual meeting with restricted public access. 
 

Present: Cllr Waight (Chairman) 

 
Cllr Barnard, Cllr Barling (left at 12.28 after item 6 (Priority Programme 
Update)), Cllr Arculus, Cllr Edwards and Cllr Smytherman 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Pendleton 

 
Also in attendance: Cllr Crow 

 

 
7.    Declarations of Interest  

 
7.1 In accordance with the code of conduct the following interest was 
declared: - 

 
 Cllr Smytherman in respect of item 6 (Priority Programme 

Update) as the manager of a block of flats in Worthing 
 

8.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  

 
8.1 Resolved – that the minutes of the meeting held on 3 June 2020 are 

approved as a correct record and are signed by the Chairman. 
 

9.    Urgent Matters  
 
9.1 The Chairman reported that former Committee member, Cllr 

Michael Jones, had written to him expressing his disappointment that his 
Group (Labour) was no longer represented on the Committee. The 

Chairman said that he would forward the letter to the Governance 
Committee for its consideration. 
 

10.    Forward Plan of Key Decisions  
 

10.1 There were no items in the Forward Plan of Key Decisions relating to 
the Committee’s portfolio. 
 

11.    Fire and Rescue Service Strategic Performance Report Quarter 1 
2020  

 
11.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Fire Officer (copy 
appended to the signed minutes). The report was first introduced by Cllr 

Crow, Cabinet Member for Fire & Rescue and Communities who told the 
Committee: - 

 
 The Performance and Assurance Framework (PAF) measures had 

been acted upon with deficiencies being picked-up 

 There had been challenges in the first quarter of the year due to 
Covid-19 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 West Sussex Fire & Rescue Service (WSFRS) had shown 

flexibility during the lockdown by taking on tasks outside of its 
normal duties 

 Target CM6 (the number of safe and well visits carried out) had 

not been met due to lockdown restrictions, but this was now 
being addressed 

 The target for first appliance attendance had been met for three 
quarters in a row – this was partly due to county crewing and 
the availability of retained fire fighters who were working from 

home during lockdown  
 

11.2 Sabrina Cohen-Hatton, Chief Fire Officer, added the following: - 
 

 Some safe and well visits had been carried out by phone or video 

 The pent-up backlog had been cleared thanks to extra 
investment in the protection teams 

 There were only 13 fire safety audits outstanding which would be 
cleared as soon as possible 

 The increased availability of retained fire fighters had helped 

response times – it was hoped that this would continue 
 Operation resilience was the service’s top priority 

 
11.1 Summary of responses to committee members comments and 
questions: - 

 
 Although face to face safe and well visits could not take place for 

many people during lockdown, safety equipment was still 
delivered where necessary and phone/video visits were 

undertaken.
[...]
re they would be most effective 
 Retained Liaison Officers helped the retention of retained fire 

fighters, the numbers of which might increase with more people 
continuing to work from home  

 Vacancy rates for retained fire fighters had reduced - ACTION: 

Sabrina Cohen-Hatton to provide the exact figures 
 Consideration would be given to a range of measures to increase 

retained firefighter recruitment, including extending the four-
minute response time to five minutes, but this could not be done 
before the new Integrated Risk Management Plan had been 

developed 
 The Crewing Optimisation Group had kept an engine available 

176 times 
 County crewing gave retained fire fighters the chance to do 

shifts in other stations and had stopped engines being 

unavailable on 202 occasions 
 

11.4 Resolved – that the Committee: - 
 

i. Welcomes the work that has been undertaken concerning 
safe and well visits in the current situation 

ii. Notes the concerns regarding the joint control room, and 

reemphasised that a Task & Finish Group would examine this 
in further detail in January 2021 

iii. Congratulates the Fire and Rescue Service for its significant 
improvement in response times and will continue to monitor 
this to ensure this improvement continues 

 
12.    Priority Programme Update  

 
12.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Fire Officer (copy 
appended to the signed minutes). The report was first introduced by Cllr 

Crow, Cabinet Member for Fire & Rescue and Communities who reminded 
the Committee that the inspection by Her Majesty's Inspectorate of 

Constabulary and Fire & Rescue Services (HMICFRS) had concentrated on 
prevention & protection improvements and clearing backlogs. 

 

12.2 Sabrina Cohen-Hatton, Chief Fire Officer, told the Committee: - 
 

 A huge amount of work had been carried out in prevention and 
protection following the inspection by HMICFRS with increased 
capacity in each area pivotal to the service’s response
[...]
ed on all engines  

 WSFRS met regularly with three other fire and rescue services to 
work on collaborative projects such as joint procurement, 

integrated transport functions with the police and further work in 
ongoing to find collaborative opportunities for the training 
facilities in Horsham 

 
12.4 Resolved – that the Committee: - 

 
i. Is assured of the progress going forward based on the evidence 

received at this meeting 

ii. Notes significant improvement in all areas of concern raised by 
Her Majesty's Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire & Rescue 

Services inspection 
iii. Notes that changes in the culture of the service takes time but 

that positive progress is being made 

iv. Notes that the customer-centred value for money project red 
rating was raised and a satisfactory explanation was provided 

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



v. Notes the change to the West Sussex Fire & Rescue Service 

responsibilities resulting from the Grenfell tragedy were 
highlighted, including concerns regarding inflammable cladding 

 

13.    Statement of Assurance and Annual Report  
 

13.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Fire Officer (copy 
appended to the signed minutes) which was introduced by Cllr Crow, 
Cabinet Member for Fire & Rescue and Communities who told the 

Committee: - 
 

 The Statement of Assurance focussed on five key areas and 
covered the period from April 2019 to March 2020 

 The Annual Report sat behind the Statement of Assurance 

providing details of what the service had achieved 
 

13.2 Summary of responses to committee members’ comments and 
questions: - 
 

 Some WSFRS sites such as training facilities at Horley and 
Worthing would be surplus to requirements once the new 

training centre in Horsham was open 
 The Committee felt that the Statement of Assurance showed a 

stark contrast between where the service was eighteen months 

ago and where it was now. It also felt that the Annual Report 
informed residents of the wide variety of things the service had 

done in the past year 
 

13.3 Resolved – that the Committee recommends to Cabinet the 
adoption of the Statement of Assurance and the Annual Report and notes 
that substantial progress has been made that will be highlighted in the 

following year’s report. 
 

14.    Work Programme Planning  
 
14.1 The Committee understood that the item ‘Inspection Preparedness 

Report’ scheduled for the next meeting would be presented at an 
appropriate time dependent on the date of the inspection being confirmed. 

 
14.2 Resolved - that the Committee notes its work programme. 
 

15.    Possible Items for Future Scrutiny  
 

15.1 The Fire Safety Bill was suggested as an item for future scrutiny and 
would be added to the work programme to be considered at the 
appropriate time. 

 
16.    Date of Next Meeting  

 
16.1 The Chairman informed the Committee that the meeting scheduled 
for 27 November 2020 will now take place on 8 January 2021 and the 

meeting scheduled for 10 March 2021 will now take place on 26 March 
2021. This is to fit in with the Strategic Performance Board meetings.  

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



The meeting ended at 12.52 pm 

 
 
 

 
 

 
Chairman 

Page 10

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

Forward Plan of Key Decisions 

The County Council must give at least 28 days’ notice of all key decisions to be taken by councillors or 

officers. The Plan describes these proposals and the month in which the decisions are to be taken over 

a four-month period. Decisions are categorised according to the West Sussex Plan priorities of: 

• Best Start in Life (those concerning children, young people and schools) 

• A Prosperous Place (the local economy, infrastructure, highways and transport) 

• A Safe, Strong and Sustainable Place (Fire & Rescue, Environmental and Community services) 

• Independence in Later Life (services for older people or work with health partners) 

• A Council that Works for the Community (finances, assets an
[...]
re and rescue service has been underlined with the very positive news that the Independent 

Advisory Panel that was established on the back of the last HMICFRS Inspection has now written to me 

recommending that the process of external assurance is concluded due to the significant and positive steps taken by 

the Chief Fire Officer and her team and the visible improvements that have been embedded across the Service. 

Alongside some of the improved core measure indicators contained within this report this a particularly pleasing 

quarter. Having said that there is still much to do, and I am confident that officers will continue to focus on all of the 

areas of improvement alongside the continued response and recovery arrangements from the pandemic.

5

P
age 21

A
genda Item

 5
A

ppendix A



6

Scrutiny Committee Members to note that with the exception of Core Measures CM22, 23, 24, 25 and 31, all of the 
remaining Measures are directly associated with the statutory functions and requirements of West Sussex Fire and Rescue 
Service. 

At the end of Quarter 2 2020-21 the following year to date performance against 31 Core Measures was recorded:

Of the 31 measures, 16 had a green status, 3 were amber, 10 were red and 2 are awaiting data.

The two measures for which data is not yet available:
• CM24: Feedback from Fire Safety Audits has not yet been obtained at a level suitable to report on in this quarter.

The process of data collection continues to be reviewed.
• CM28: Qualification levels are maintained within Firewatch and the data for this measure is not yet available at

this reporting level.

The Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee have selected the following measures to be examined by the 
Scrutiny Committee: 

• CM 1 – Total number of Fire Deaths 
• CM 6 – Number of Safe and Well Visits delivered
• CM 18 – Critical Fires – 2nd Appliance (Fire Engine) attendance
• CM 19 – Critical Special Service - 1st Appliance (Fire Engine) attendance
• CM 21 – Adequate Crewing on all retained Fire Engines

Performance Summary

P
age 22

A
genda Item

 5
A

ppendix A



7

Performance Summary for all available core measures at the end of Quarter 2:

P
age 23

A
genda Item

 5
A

ppendix A



Selected Measures 
– Amber Status

Quarter 2 

(July - September 2020)

8

P
age 24

A
genda Item

 5
A

ppendix A



9

P
age 25

A
genda Item

 5
A

ppendix A



Selected Measures 
– Red Status

Quarter 2 

(July - September 2020)

10

P
age 26

A
genda Item

 5
A

ppendix A



11

P
age 27

A
genda Item

 5
A

ppendix A



12

P
age 28

A
genda Item

 5
A

ppendix A



13

P
age 29

A
genda Item

 5
A

ppendix A



14

P
age 30

A
genda Item

 5
A

ppendix A



Areas of Significant 
Improvement and Success

Quarter 2 

(July - September 2020)

15

P
age 31

A
genda Item

 5
A

ppendix A



The Performance and Assurance Framework of which this report is a part of has continued to evolve over quarter 2 
demonstrating fire and rescue service performance and providing assurance to members and the public.

Enormous credit to all our staff in successfully improving our performance during this quarter despite of the impacts of 
COVID 19.

The following corporate measures showed notable success in Quarter 2:

• CM12 – Building Regulation Consultations responded to within 15 days. 100% of these were completed within 
15 days despite the additional factors that were in force in relation to COVID-19.

• CM17 – Critical Fires – 1st Appliance (Fire Engine) Attendance exceeded albeit by a small amount the target 
indicating the investment into the Service Delivery Centre, the additional 3 Retained Liaison Officers (RLO’s), the 
County Crewing pilot and maximising the Crewing Optimisation Group (COG) establishment is having a positive 
effect on crewing of fire engines leading to improving attendance standards in a particularly challenging period 
with COVID 19.

The following corporate measures showed notable improvement in Quarter 2:

• CM10 – Proportion of Unsatisfactory Fire Safety Inspections – The percentage of fire safety inspections in 
which the inspector found a deficiency in the fire safety arrangements of that premises. Inspectors aim to focus 
inspections only on those premises which have inadequate fire safety arrangements and in the quarter the 
proportion of unsatisfactory inspections went from 5% in July to 49% in September. Showing a quarterly average 
increase from 18.2% in Q1 to 30.6% in Q2.

16

Areas of Significant Improvement and Success 

P
age 32

A
genda Item

 5
A

ppendix A



17

P
age 33

A
genda Item

 5
A

ppendix A

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/733fe1d6-f844-4597-8c58-f01a14b2b38e/ReportSection097d686bf1f39201ca1c?pbi_source=PowerPoint


18

P
age 34

A
genda Item

 5
A

ppendix A



19

P
age 35

A
genda Item

 5
A

ppendix A

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/c988cf71-6e69-4e72-8438-1ae07f55ffdc/ReportSection1a592fb623d5e5071204?pbi_source=PowerPoint


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Fire & Rescue Service Scrutiny Committee 

8 January 2021 

West Sussex Reset Plan and Key Performance Indicators 

Report by Chief Executive 

 

Summary 

The latest version of the West Sussex Reset Plan was presented to County Council 
in December 2020 for approval. The Plan has been developed through engagement 

with officers and partners building on the framework approved by County Council in 
July. The views and additional ideas of all members were sought at a session on 12 
November 2020 and have been included within the latest version of the Plan.  

The Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee in December 2020 was asked to 
consider the expectations and principles which should drive scrutiny of corporate 
performance and how scrutiny committees can be supported in that task and in 

their contribution to setting performance measures. The committee recommended 
some over-arching principles to be followed; that KPIs needed to be SMART 

[...]


Agenda Item 7



10.1 Updated on priority programmes are agreed through the Work Programme of 

the Fire and Rescue Service Scrutiny Committee at each meeting. 

11. Consultation, engagement and advice 

11.1    Continuous consultation with staff and Members on the work of the Fire and 
Rescue Service Priority Programmes, including discussion at each meeting of 

the Fire and Rescue Service Scrutiny Committee. 

12. Finance 

12.1 Most of the Council’s £26.8m WSFRS budget is invested in frontline services 
including firefighting, rescue operations and community safety activity. This is 

summarised as the following: 
 

• Firefighting and rescue operations: £22,011,154 
• Community Fire Safety:  £4,352,772 
• Fire Service Emergency Planning and Civil Resilience: £390,071 

13 Risk implications and mitigations  

13.1 Further information on risk for the Fire and Rescue Service is contained in the 
Integrated Risk Management Plan. 

14      Policy alignment and compliance 

14.1 This report has positive implications for the community, and it supports the 

benefits of an effective Fire and Rescue Service to all residents in West Sussex. 

14.2 In terms of environmental sustainability, the IRMP makes clear the Authority’s 
commitment to reducing the environmental impact of its operations and 
provides an indication of work done to date. 

 

Sabrina Cohen-Hatton, Sabrina.cohen-hatton@westsussex.gov.uk 

Chief Fire Officer 

Appendices: None 

Background papers: None 

Page 45

Agenda Item 7

https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/fire-emergencies-and-crime/west-sussex-fire-and-rescue-service/performance-plans-and-reports/fire-rescue-service-integrated-risk-management-plan/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to Fire and Rescue Service Scrutiny Committee 

8 January 2021 

Fire and Rescue Service Independent Advisory Panel Closure 

Report by Chief Fire Officer 

 

Summary 

Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire and Rescue Services (HMICFRS) 

p
[...]
d Training Centre in 
Horsham on the 28th August and a further Task and Finish Group is planned for January to 
focus on the performance of the Joint Control Centre, following a year of the new 
arrangements.   

The service also invested in a new bespoke development program for Members, based on 
the LGA guidance for good governance in Fire and Rescue Services, ensuring that those 
charged with scrutiny and governance have the full range of knowledge, skills and 
understanding to do so effectively.  

The service actively explores opportunities to engage members at all levels, ranging from 
including the Cabinet Member on the improvement board to provide assurance of progress, 
to a more local level where the service is seeking to involve local Members in the 
development of Local Risk Management Plans.  

 
Operational Resilience & Assurance: 
The service recognises the critical importance of operational resilience and has made 
significant progress in assuring this. One of the recommendations noted by the Minister 
included a reference to the unsustainability of the operational rota at strategic level due as it 
solely relied on two officers, the Chief Fire Officer and the Deputy Chief Fire Officer. The 
service has since reintroduced the Assistant Chief Fire Officer position and introduced a 
new strategic officer operating model which included upskilling Area Managers to provide 
added resilience to ensure that West Sussex always has strategic operational cover to deal 
with major and significant incidents.  
 
A Service Delivery Centre has been introduced which focuses on ensuring operational 
resources are prioritised in most efficient way. This has improved the availability of 
operational assets and reduced the burden on operational response managers of 
organising logistics, enabling them to focus on core activity such as training, prevention and 
protection work.  
 
The service recognises the extent of the challenge presented by the retained duty system,
[...]
 work programme focused and achievable?  
➢ Have priorities changed – should any work be stopped or put back? 

➢ Can there be fewer items for more in-depth consideration? 
➢ Has sufficient capacity been retained for future work? 

Page 58

Agenda Item 10
Appendix A


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee
	4 Forward Plan of Key Decisions
	5 Fire and Rescue Service Strategic Performance Report Q2 2020/21
	Item 5 - Appendix A

	6 West Sussex Reset Plan and Key Performance Indicators
	7 Priority Programme Update
	8 Fire and Rescue Service Independent Advisory Panel Closure
	Item 8 - Appendix A

	10 Work Programme
	Item 10 - Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


Fire & Rescue Service Scrutiny Committee 
 

8 January 2021 – At a virtual meeting of the Fire & Rescue Service Scrutiny 
Committee held at 10.30 am with restricted public access. 
 

Present: Cllr Waight (Chairman) 

 
Cllr Barnard, Cllr Edwards, Cllr M Jones, Cllr Pendleton and Cllr Smytherman 
 

Apologies were received from Cllr Barling 
 

Also in attendance: Cllr Crow 
 
 

17.    Declarations of Interest  
 

17.1 In accordance with the code of conduct the following interests were 
declared: -  

 

 Cllr Smytherman in respect of item 5 (Fire and Rescue Service 
Strategic Performance Report Q2 2020/21) as president of Sight 

Support Worthing and as the manager of a block of flats in Worthing 
 

18.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  

 
18.1 Resolved – that the minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 

2020 are approved as a correct record and are signed by the 
Chairman. 

 
19.    Forward Plan of Key Decisions  

 

19.1 Resolved – that the Committee notes the Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions. 

 
20.    Fire and Rescue Service Strategic Performance Report Q2 

2020/21  

 
20.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Fire Officer (copy 

appended to the signed minutes) which was introduced by Sabrina 
Cohen-Hatton, Chief Fire Officer and Mark Andrews, Deputy Chief 
Fire Officer who told the Committee: - 

 
 The Service had been operating in unprecedented circumstances 

and although some areas still needed improvement the direction 
of travel was good 

 Core Measure 1 (Total number of Fire Deaths) – the Service had 

set-up a Panel to review every fatal fire to inform future strategy 
 Core Measure 6 (Number of Safe and Well Visits Delivered) – 

significant progress had been made against this target which 
should be green by the end of the year 

 Core Measure 18 (Critical Fires – 2nd Appliance (Fire Engine) 

attendance), Core Measure 19 (Critical Special Service - 1st 
Appliance (Fire Engine) attendance), Core Measure 21 (Adequate 

Crewing on all retained Fire Engines) - crewing optimisation 



allows the Service to make sure it has the right resources in the 

right places. The county crewing pilot allows the Service to make 
the best use of its on call or retained duty staff to ensure they 
are in the right places - this continues to improve cover and 

whilst it is disappointing to see that these measures are red the 
Service is focussing on them to ensure they improve over the 

coming quarters. The Service has employed additional retained 
liaison officers. 

 Core Measure 10 (Proportion of Unsatisfactory Fire Safety 

Inspections) – the Service had prioritised quality over quantity 
 Core Measure 12 (Building Regulation Consultations) – target 

achieved 
 Core Measure 17 (Critical Fires – 1st Appliance (Fire Engine) 

Attendance) – there had been slight improvement 

 
20.2 Summary of responses to committee members’ questions and 

comments: - 
 

 Officers will review all fatal fires through a Panel of fire officers 

 Physical Safe and Well visits had been hampered by the 
pandemic, but some had been done by phone – the target for 

these visits would not be met this year due to a lack of referrals 
rather than a backlog 

 Although the target for Core Measure 18 had not been met, 

compliance was 4% up on the same quarter last year and there 
were no areas of very high risk in the county 

 Key to improving performance against Core Measure 18 was 
availability of appliances and retained fire fighters 

 Retained Liaison Officers were helping with the recruitment of 
retained fire fighters and were able to act as incident 
commanders as they were based in stations staffed with retained 

fire fighters 
 Appliance driving instructors were being recruited to increase the 

number of drivers 
 Between last January and November, appliance availability 

increased by 21,000 hours enabling 1,498 occasions where 

retained appliances were first on the scene at 878 incidents 
 There was a concern raised over Core Measure 19, but the 

Committee was assured that there were no very high-risk areas 
in the county and that the latest performance figures were 4% 
up and the same time last year 

 The number of people furloughed and working from home during 
lockdown 1 had a positive effect on Core Measure 21 as had 

other measures such as increased availability of appliances 
 Under the new Building Safety Act, management companies will 

be required to take additional responsibility to ensure the safety 

of the residents of the flats they manage  
 

20.3 Resolved – that the Committee: - 
 

i. notes the actions taken by the Fire and Rescue Service and 

welcomes the progress made, but notes that there are still 
significant challenges to be met 



ii. notes that the Safe and Well visit deficit is due to lack of 

referrals rather than a backlog of visits 
iii. notes the work that is continuing on improving second 

appliance attendance  

iv. notes the improved availability of retained firefighters, but 
recognises that further improvement is needed 

v. congratulates the Fire and Rescue Service on the 
improvement of the first appliance attendance record 

 

21.    West Sussex Reset Plan and Key Performance Indicators  
 

21.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Executive (copy 
appended to the signed minutes) which was introduced by Sabrina 
Cohen-Hatton, Chief Fire Officer who told the Committee that the 

Service’s responsibilities included working with communities and 
partners to prevent emergencies as well as dealing with fires. 

 
21.2 Summary of responses to committee members’ questions and 

comments: - 

 
 The four key performance indicators (KPIs) in the reset plan 

relating to the Fire & Rescue Service covered all main areas of its 
work – response, prevention and protection 

 These KPIs used raw data so were more easily measured and 

demonstrated how the Services was performing more clearly as 
opposed to others such as Core Measure 10 (Proportion of 

Unsatisfactory Fire Safety Inspections) which were more complex  
 

21.3 Resolved – that the Committee supports the proposed reset plan 
and key performance indicators for the Fire & Rescue Service 

 

22.    Priority Programme Update  
 

22.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Fire Officer (copy 
appended to the signed minutes) which was introduced by Sabrina 
Cohen-Hatton, Chief Fire Officer who told the Committee that the 

Service had focussed first on protection and prevention as these 
areas had the biggest impact on public safety. The emphasis was 

now moving to staff culture via the three-year People Action Plan. 
 
22.2 Summary of responses to committee members’ questions and 

comments: - 
 

 Local risk management plans were about how to implement the 
Integrated Risk Management Plan at a local level involving local 
councillors 

 The Fire & Rescue Service Resilience and Emergencies Team was 
part of the Council’s Resilience and Emergencies Team 

 
22.3 Resolved – that the Committee notes the progress made and looks 

forward to further developments in the next municipal year 



 

23.    Fire and Rescue Service Independent Advisory Panel Closure  
 
23.1 The Committee learned that the Independent Advisory Panel was 

pleased with the significant amount of progress made by West 
Sussex Fire & Rescue Service against recommendations made by 

Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire and Rescue 
Services and therefore it decided on 11 November 2020 that it no 
longer needed to monitor the Service. 

 
23.2 Resolved – that the Committee notes the closure of the 

Independent Advisory Panel. 
 

24.    Her Majesty's Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire & Rescue 

Services Covid Inspection letter  
 

24.1 Her Majesty's Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire & Rescue 
Services Covid Inspection letter had not yet arrived, but the 
Committee learned that the Service: - 

 
 Had been involved in meetings with Public Health, the NHS and 

other key partners to put in place plans for dealing with the 
pandemic from February 2020 - these proved to be very 
effective 

 Had been able to carry out its core duties of protecting people 
and responding to emergencies, it had also found new ways to 

carry out preventative work 
 Is able to support the wider public effort whilst fulfilling its own 

role 
 Is involved in weekly Resilience Forum meetings and reviews its 

own performance continually 

 Has supported its staff 
 Has a good degradation plan and is confident it can cope if the 

pandemic worsens 
 
24.2 Resolved – that as Her Majesty's Inspectorate of Constabulary and 

Fire & Rescue Services Covid Inspection letter had not yet arrived, 
this item would be discussed at the next meeting. 

 
25.    Work Programme  

 

25.1 The Committee discussed its work programme and agreed the 
following: - 

 
 Her Majesty's Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire & Rescue 

Services Covid Inspection letter would be placed on the agenda 

for the 26 March 2021 meeting 
 Further details on retained fire fighters as reported in the 

Performance Assurance Framework would be discussed by the 
Chairman, Vice Chairman and Chief Fire Officer and fed back to 
the Committee 

 Membership of the Joint Control Centre Task & Finish Group – a 
request was made for a Labour representative to be appointed to 

the Task & Finish Group, but this was rejected as the proposed 



membership already complied with the constitution by having 

one non-majority group member – membership was therefore 
agreed as Cllr Barnard, Cllr Barling, Cllr Edwards and  
Cllr Smytherman – it was also agreed that the Task & Finish 

Group would also look at the Electronic Services Group 
 

26.    Date of Next Meeting  
 
26.1 The next meeting of the Committee will take place on 26 March 

2021. 
 

The meeting ended at 1.19 pm 
 
 

 
 

 
 
Chairman 


